
Jody Lamar Finklea, B.C.S. 
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January 15,2019 

Florida Public Service Commission 
Carlotta S. Stauffer, Commission Clerk 
Office of the Commission Clerk 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: City of Chattahoochee, Florida - Revised Tariff Sheets 

Dear Ms. Stauffer: 

FILED 1/15/2019 
DOCUMENT NO. 00227-2019 
FPSC- COMMISSION CLERK 

This letter is submitted on behalf of the City of Chattahoochee) Florida pursuant to Rules 25-9.05 
through 25-9.071 of the Florida Administrative Code. 

As was the case with numerous Florida Panhandle cities, Hurricane Michael left behind great 
damage to the City of Chattahoochee. In order to repair damages to its electrical infrastructure, 
the city has incurred significant debt whkh must be passed on to customers. A copy of the city's 
Ordinance No. 558 approving the storm recovery increase to various rate schedules is included 
with this filing. 

Electronically filed are the city's following tariff sheets in legislative and final filing formats: 

a) Eighth Revised Sheet No. 6.0 - Residential Service; 
b) Eighth Revised Sheet No. 7.0 - General Service; 
c) Ninth Revised Sheet No. 8.0 - Large Power Service, and 
d) Seventh Revised Sheet No. 8.1 - continuation of Large Power Service. 

Please contact our office if there arc any questions. 

Very truly yours, 
Is/ 
Jody Lamar Finklea 
General Counsel and Chief Legal Officer 

Florida Municipal Power Agency 
2061·2 Delta Way • PO Box 3209 (32315-3209) • Tallahassee, FL 32803 • (850) 297-2011 • www.fmpa.com 



City of Chattahoochee, Florida 8eventkEighth Revised Sheet No. 6.0 
Canceling ~Seventh Revised Sheet No. 6.0 

AVAILABILITY: 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
RATE SCHEDULE - RS 

This section is applicable to electric service throughout the entire territory served by the 
City of Chattahoochee ffito individual (single family) residences, apartments, or farms, churches, 
lodges and religious institutions. The rate is not appl icable to business houses, licensed boarding 
or rooming houses, or when advertised as such, educational institutions or apartment house. 
except when the latter is served by a separate meter tbr each apartment. Single-phase motors 
used for residential purposes and rated at more than 7.5 h.p. may be connected only at the option 
of the city. All electrical appliances to be served under this rate are subject to approval by the 
city. 

APPLICABILITY: 

Tke rate is not applicable to bHsiness ko~:~ses, licensed-boarding or rooming house, or 
wheA advertised as sueR:, ee~:~eatienal iAsti t~:~t iens or apartment ho'dses, c>(eept when the latter is 
sen •ed b)' a separate ffieter fur each apartment. Single phase metors-ttsed fer residential 
purposes and rated at more than 7.5 h.p. may be eonneoke enly at the-opt-ion-oft·he City. All the 
eleelrieal appliEl:Aces to be served under this rate are subjeel: to approval by the City. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 

Energy delivered under this schedule shall be alternating current, 60 cycles, single-phase, 
at a nominal 120/240 volts. The City may, at its option, provide three~phase 120/240-volt 
service if and when readily available, but only where individual motors rated at 5.0 h.p. or larger 
are connected. 

SERVICE CHARGE: 

Per meter per month~ fet· single or three phase service: Effeeti\'e Dote Single 
Phase Three Phase 

April 1, 2008 $6.50 $9.74~ 

STORM RECOVERY CHARGE: 

a. All electric customers of the city. including any city electric customer not described 
in the City Code of Ordinances 59.41. 58.42. or 59.43. shall pay a Storm Recovery 
Charge of$0.015 per kWh. 

b. Said recovery chal'ge shall remain in effect until the adoption of a subsequent 
ordinance by the City Council which determines the project relative to storm recovery 
has been fully accompl ishecl. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT: 

The rates and charges set forth in this section shall be subject to proportional increases to 
compensate for any applicable taxes or increases in existing taxes which may, after the 
effective date of this section, be imposed by a state or federal taxing body. 

ENERGY CHARGE: 

Effective Getober l , 2008January 14, 2019, all kWh per month will be $O.gg.;eo886. 



(Continued on Sheet No. 6.1) 

Issued by: Elmen Lee GarnerRobert Presnell Effective: 
Oetober 1. 2008 January 14. 2019 

City Managet 



City of Chattahoochee, Florida 

AVAILABILITY: 

Eighth Revised Sheet No. 6.0 
Canceling Seventh Revised Sheet No. 6.0 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
RATE SCHEDULE - RS 

This section is applicable to electric service throughout the entire tenitory served by the 
City of Chattahoochee to individual (single family) residences, apartments, or farms, churches, 
lodges and religious institutions. The rate is not applicable to business houses, licensed boarding 
or rooming houses, or when advertised as such, educational institutions or apartment house, 
except when the latter is served by a separate meter for each apartment. Single-phase motors 
used for residential purposes and rated at more than 7.5 h.p. may be connected only at the option 
of the city. All electrical appliances to be served under this rate are subject to approval by the 
city. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 

Energy delivered under this schedule shall be alternating cunent, 60 cycles, single-phase, 
at a nominal 120/240 volts. The City may, at its option, provide three-phase 120/240-volt 
service if and when readily available, but only where individual motors rated at 5.0 h.p. or larger 
are connected. 

SERVICE CHARGE: 

Per meter per month: 

STORM RECOVERY CHARGE: 

Single Phase 
$6.50 

Three Phase 
$9.75 

a. All electric customers of the city, including any city electric customer not described 
in the City Code of Ordinances 59.41, 58.42, or 59.43, shall pay a Storm Recovery 
Charge of $0.015 per kWh. 

b. Said recovery charge shall remain in effect until the adoption of a subsequent 
ordinance by the City Council which determines the project relative to storm recovery 
has been fully accomplished. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT: 

The rates and charges set forth in this section shall be subject to propmiional increases to 
compensate for any applicable taxes or increases in existing taxes which may, after the 
effective date of this section, be imposed by a state or federal taxing body. 

ENERGY CHARGE: 

Effective January 14, 2019, all kWh per month will be $0.0886. 

Issued by: Robert Presnell 
City Manager 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.1) 

Effective: January 14, 2019 



City of Chattahoochee, Florida 

AVAIL ABILITY: 

Se·wmtfl:Eighth Revised Sheet No. 7.0 
Canceling ~Seventh Revised Sheet No. 7.0 

GENERAL SERVICES 
RATE SCHEDULE GS 

This schedule is applicable to electric service at a single metering point throughout the entit·e 
territory served by the City for all services other than residentia l service and security 
li ghts.APPLICABILITY: This SOI"'t'iee is applicable for el~ sen·iees ether thfiR 
res-itlet!l-i-al services and seourity J ights. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 

Service to be furnished under this schedule shall be alternating current, 60 cycles, single­
phase 120/240 volt or three-phase 120/240 volt at nominal 120/208, 120/240 ot· 277/480 volts, at the 
option of the City, depending upon the class of service available. 

SERVICE CHARGERATES AND CHARGES: Per n'leter ~er A'lentl~_ 

Single Phase T hree Phase 

Effeeti .. ·e Dotea. Service Charges. per month. .§i.n.g!e Phase $7.50 
$ 12.00 :flwee PIKlseApril 1, 2008 

b. Energy chat·ge is ENERGY CHARGE: 
Bffeetive Oetober l, 20G-8;-&l.J.-.kWh--w+!-1--Be$0.G-9++096 1 per kWh. 

STORM RECOVERY CHARGE: 

a. All electric customers of the city, including any city electric cusromer not described in 
the City Code of Ordinances 59.41. 58.42. or 59.43. shall pay a Storm Recovety Charge 
of$0.015 per kWh. 

b. Said recovery charge shall remain in effect until the adoption of a subsequent ordinance 
by the City Council wh ich determines the project ,·elative to storm recovery has been 
fully accomplished. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT: 

The rates and charges set forth in this section shall be subject to proportional increases in 
ex isting taxes which may, after the effective date of this section, be imposed by a state or 
federa l body. 

TJ~RMS OF PAYMENT: 

All electric service bills rendered by lhc first day of the month are required to be paid by the 
tenth calendar day of the month. If not paid by the tenth of the month, a penalty of ten percent (1 0%) 
of the total bill will be assessed. If not paid by the 15th calendar day ofthe month, service wi ll be 
subject to suspension. 

Jf service is disconnected, a $25.00 administrative fee will be assessed to reestablish service 
when such reconnection is performed during normal weekday working hours between 7:30a.m. and 
4:30p.m. No such reconnection service shall be performed at other than normal business hours. 



Should any customer be disconnected for nonpayment, the deposit for electric service may be 
increased, at the City's option. 

POWER COST ADJUSTMENT: 

See Fourth Revised Sheet Number 11.0. 

Issued By: Elmen-Lee GarnerRoberl Presnell 
~G&January 14, 20 19 

City Manager 

Effective: 9e~obel' I , 



City of Chattahoochee, Florida Eighth Revised Sheet No. 7.0 
Canceling Seventh Revised Sheet No. 7.0 

GENERAL SERVICES 
RATE SCHEDULE GS 

AVAILABILITY: 

This schedule is applicable to electric service at a single metering point throughout the entire 
territory served by the City for all services other than residential service and security lights. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 

Service to be furnished under this schedule shall be alternating cunent, 60 cycles, single­
phase 120/240 volt or three-phase 120/240 volt at nominal 120/208, 120/240 or 277/480 volts, at the 
option of the City, depending upon the class of service available. 

RATES AND CHARGES: 

a. 
b. 

Service Charges, per month. 
Energy charge is $0.0961 per kWh. 

STORM RECOVERY CHARGE: 

Single Phase Three Phase 

$7.50 $12.00 

a. All electric customers of the city, including any city electric customer not described in 
the City Code of Ordinances 59.41, 58.42, or 59.43, shall pay a Storm Recovery Charge 
of$0.015 per kWh. 

b. Said recovery charge shall remain in effect until the adoption of a subsequent ordinance 
by the City Council which determines the project relative to storm recovery has been 
fully accomplished. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT: 

The rates and charges set forth in this section shall be subject to proportional increases in 
existing taxes which may, after the effective date of this section, be imposed by a state or 
federal body. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

All electric service bills rendered by the first day of the month are required to be paid by the 
tenth calendar day of the month. If not paid by the tenth of the month, a penalty of ten percent (1 0%) 
of the total bill will be assessed. If not paid by the 15th calendar day of the month, service will be 
subject to suspension. 

If service is disconnected, a $25.00 administrative fee will be assessed to reestablish service 
when such reconnection is performed during normal weekday working hours between 7:30a.m. and 
4:30p.m. No such reconnection service shall be performed at other than normal business hours. 

Should any customer be disconnected for nonpayment, the deposit for electric service may be 
increased, at the City's option. 

POWER COST ADJUSTMENT: 

See Fourth Revised Sheet Number 11.0. 

Issued By: Robert Presnell 
City Manager 

Effective: January 14, 2019 



City of Chatlaehoochee, Florida 
No. 8.0 

BtghthNinth Revised Sheet 

No. 8.0 
Canceling SeventhEighth Revised Sheet 

LARGE POWER 
RATE SCHEDULE GSD 

A V AILABlLITY: 

This schedule is applicable to electric service at a single metering point thl'oughout the 
entire territory served by the City of Chattahoochee to those customers having Bhilling 
~gemands of not less than 100 kW. Customers requesting service under this section at a given 
metering point agree to take and pay for the service at the rate speci lied herein for at least 18 
continuous months before receiving service at the metering point under any of the city's other 
available ratcs.APPLICAIULITYs 

CustOiners requesf.iag service un4er--t-nis rate schedule at a given me~ering point agree to 
take and pay for service at the rates speeified herein for al least eighteen ( 18) con~inuous montl~s 
before receiving service at said-rne~erit~eint under any of the City's other avaiiable Rate 
Schedules. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 

Energy delivered under this section shall be Af!lternating current, 60 cycles, three-phase 
service will be provided at 12,740 volts or above. 

RATE: Large electric service rates shall be as follows: 

!l_Demand Charge. The demand charge for a 100 kW minimum is $5.0202 
per kW per month. 

~-Energy Charge. The energy charge is $9-:-0.G-+6-+0857 per kWh.,effee~elt+>i'¥rf'e~--­
October 1, 20(}&. 

STORM RECOVERY CHARGE: 

a. All electric customers of the city, including any city electric customer not described 
in the City Code of Ordinances 59.41, 58.42. or 59.43. shall pay a Storm Recovery 
Charge of$0.015 per kWh. 

a.b. Said recovery charge shall remain in effect until the adoption of a subsequent 
ordinance by the City Co unci I which determines the project relative to storm recovery 
has been fully accomplished. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT: 

The rates and charges set forth in this section shall be subject to proportional increases to 
compensate for any applicable taxes or increases in existing taxes which may. after the 
effective date of this section, be imposed by a state or federal taxing body. 



~RMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: 
Tfie demand to be used for bill ing p1:1rposes shall be the-mtntimum thirty (30) mif'lutes 

integrated demand oeeun·iHg during the moAth inelieated by a meter as installed to-meastffi: 
demand, but in no eveHt shall tlie demand be less than 70 percent (70%) of the ma1dmum-billing 
demand oceurring dlH·ing the proceeding eleven (1 1) montks..fet· ;vl~ieh serviee anel energy v;ere 
Stipp I i ea. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 8.1) 

Issued By: .gln'len Lee GarnerRobert Presnell 
City Manager 

Effective: Oetober 1, 2QG8January 14.2019 



City of Chattahoochee, Florida 

AVAILABILITY: 

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 8.0 
Canceling Eighth Revised Sheet No. 8.0 

LARGE POWER 
RATE SCHEDULE GSD 

This schedule is applicable to electric service at a single metering point throughout the 
entire tenitory served by the City of Chattahoochee to those customers having billing demands 
of not less than 100 kW. Customers requesting service under this section at a given metering 
point agree to take and pay for the service at the rate specified herein for at least 18 continuous 
months before receiving service at the metering point under any of the city's other available 
rates. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 

Energy delivered under this section shall be alternating current, 60 cycles, three-phase 
service provided at 12,740 volts or above. 

RATE: Large electric service rates shall be as follows: 

1) Demand Charge. The demand charge for a 100 kW minimum is $5.0202 
per kW per month. 

2) Energy Charge. The energy charge is $0.0857 per kWh. 

STORM RECOVERY CHARGE: 

a. All electric customers of the city, including any city electric customer not described 
in the City Code of Ordinances 59.41, 58.42, or 59.43, shall pay a Storm Recovery 
Charge of$0.015 per kWh. 

b. Said recovery charge shall remain in effect until the adoption of a subsequent 
ordinance by the City Council which determines the project relative to storm recovery 
has been fully accomplished. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT: 

The rates and charges set forth in this section shall be subject to propmiional increases to 
compensate for any applicable taxes or increases in existing taxes which may, after the 
effective date of this section, be imposed by a state or federal taxing body. 

Issued By: Robe1i Presnell 
City Manager 

(Continued on Sheet No. 8.1) 

Effective: January 14, 2019 



City of Chattahoochee, Florida 

(Continued from Sheet No. 8.0) 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: 

~Seventh Revised Sheet No 8.1 
Canceling Fi-ft.l:tS ixtb Revised Sheet No. 8.1 

The demand to be used for billing purposes shall be the maximum thitty (30) minutes 
integrated demand occurring during the month indicated by a meter as installed to measure 
demand. but in no event shall the demand be less than 70 percent (70%) of the maximum billing 
demand occuning dming the pmceeding eleven ( 11) months for which service and energy were 
supplied. 

MINIMUM CHARGE: 

The minimum charge shall be 100 kW times the f;£urrent BQ_emand G~harge per kW. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

All electric service bills are rendered by the first day of the month are required to be paid 
by the tenth calendar day of the month. If not paid by the tenth of the month, a penalty often 
percent (10%) of the total bill will be assessed. If not paid by the 15th calendar day of the 
month, service will be subject to suspension. 

If service is di sconnected, a $25.00 administrative fee wil l be assessed to reestablish 
service when such reconnection is performed during normal weekday working hours between 
7:30 a.m. and 4:30p.m. No such reconnection service shall be performed at other than normal 
business how·s. 

Should any customer be disconnected for nonpayment, the deposit for electric service 
may be increased, at the City;s option. 

POWER FACTOR AD.JUSTMENT: 

A charge will be made equal to one percent (1%) of the demand charge for each one 
percent (1 %) of the average power factor is below 90 percent (90%) lagging as determined by a 
test made by the City or as indicated by a meter installed at the option of the City to measure 
power factor. Customers who avail themselves to this rate will supply their own transformer. 

SECONDARY VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT: 

The above charges w ill be increased five (5%} when the GQity renders service hereunder 
at less than 12,470 volts. Any u·ansformers required will be furnished by the G£,ity. 

POWER COST ADJUSTMENT: 

See Fourth Revised Sheet No. 11.0 

Issued By: E lmon Lee GarnerRobel't PresnelJCity GeuneH Effective: l.~:pl'il 1, 2008January 14, 
201 9 ~City Manager 



City of Chattahoochee, Florida 

(Continued from Sheet No. 8.0) 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: 

Seventh Revised Sheet No 8 .1 
Canceling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 8.1 

The demand to be used for billing purposes shall be the maximum thirty (30) minutes 
integrated demand occurring during the month indicated by a meter as installed to measure 
demand, but in no event shall the demand be less than 70 percent (70%) of the maximum billing 
demand occUlTing during the proceeding eleven (11) months for which service and energy were 
supplied. 

MINIMUM CHARGE: 

The minimum charge shall be 100 kW times the current demand charge per kW. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

All electric service bills are rendered by the first day of the month are required to be paid 
by the tenth calendar day of the month. If not paid by the tenth of the month, a penalty of ten 
percent (10%) ofthe total bill will be assessed. If not paid by the 15th calendar day of the 
month, service will be subject to suspension. 

If service is disconnected, a $25.00 administrative fee will be assessed to reestablish 
service when such reconnection is performed during normal weekday working hours between 
7:30a.m. and 4:30p.m. No such reconnection service shall be perfmmed at other than nmmal 
business hours. 

Should any customer be disconnected for nonpayment, the deposit for electric service 
may be increased, at the City's option. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 

A charge will be made equal to one percent (1%) of the demand charge for each one 
percent (1%) of the average power factor is below 90 percent (90%) lagging as dete1mined by a 
test made by the City or as indicated by a meter installed at the option of the City to measure 
power factor. Customers who avail themselves to this rate will supply their own transformer. 

SECONDARY VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT: 

The above charges will be increased five (5%} when the city renders service hereunder at 
less than 12,470 volts. Any transformers required will be furnished by the city. 

POWER COST ADJUSTMENT: 

See Fourth Revised Sheet No. 11.0 

Issued By: Robert Presnell 
City Manager 

Effective: January 14,2019 



ORDINANCE NO, 558 

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CHATTAHOOCHEE, 
FlORIDA RELAT1NG TO ELECTRIC SERVICE RATES 
AND CHARGES: RECITING AUTHORITY; MAKING 
CERTAIN FINDINGS RELATED TO THE PURPOSE OF 
THIS ORDINANCE; AUTHORIZING RATE 
ADJUSTMENTS AND THE IMPOSITION OF AN 
ElECTRIC UTILITY STORM RECOVERY CHARGE 
FOR THE PURPOSE OF PAYING REPAIR, 
RESTORATiON AND REtATED COSTS INCURRED 
FROM HURRICANE MICHAEL1 JNCLUDING FUNDlNG 
ADEQUATE lEVEl OF FINANCIAl RESERVES AND 
THE REPAYMENT OF ANY RELATED INTERIM OR 
OTHER FINANCING ARRANGEMENT~ PROVIDING 
FOR CURRENT RATES AND CHARGES SAVINGS; 
PROVIDING FOR STORM RECOERY CHARGE TERM~ 
PROVIOJNG FOR THE CARRYING OUT OF OTHER 
RELATED MA TIERS; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS 
AND SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
CHATIAHOOCHEE, FLORIDA, as follows: 

SECTtON 1, AUTHORITY, This Ordinance (hereinafter the 
"Ordinance''} is tmacted pursu~u·u to the City Ch8rmr. prO'vtsions of Chapter 186, 
Florida Statutes, and other applicable provisions of law. 

SECTION 2. FINDINGS. It is hereby ascertained, found, determined and 
dedared by the City Council of the City of Chattahoochee, Florida (hereinafter called 
the ''City Council';) that: 

A The City of Chattahoochee (hereinafter called the ''City") owns and 
operates an utility distribution system to rewa its custom~rs within fts service 
territory !ocat~d in Gadsden County, Florida. 

R On Wednesday, October 10,2018, Hurricane Michael made landfall in 
the Panhandle of Florida, with !:lUstained winds of 155 miles per hour. Hurricane 
Michael directly crossed through the City of Ch19ttahoochee, causing significant 
damage to the City's electric distr~bution system and other City fnfrastructuie. The 
City, with the assistance of several other storm restoration teams, has rasrored 
electric and community servie:EiS, other storm repairs and restor3Uon activff.ies 

Coding: Words strJskefl are delf!ltions; words undf:l[lined are additions" 



are on-going~ Including related financing costs. and again funding the appropriate 
level of flnaru:ial reserves, collectively (hereinafter calkKi the uProject"), 

C, By separate ord1nanc~. the City i$ prapartng to finance of fue 
Project To support the cost:B of the Project and 1h~ releted financing effort, the City 
finds that It Is neoossaf)' to impo!!iie a Storm Recovery Charge, as provided for in this 
Ordinance, 

D, The enactment of this Ordinanca satisfies Section 3,10 of the City 
Charter, which r~qulres that an ordinance be enacted to $el service or user charges 
for services, 

E. The Project is ne~sary and appropriate for the heal1h, safety, and 
welfare of the residents of the City and all of its customers within the City's electric 
servica territory. and the Storm Recovery Charge is ~~u:~ential for the City to carry out 
and complete the Project 

SECTION 3. RATE ADJUSTMENT AND APPROVAL Of STORM 
RECOVERY CHARGE. The Ctty hereby adju~ts the etedric o·f the City 
and approves the imposition of a storm recovery cherge on aU electric customers of 
the City, For any City electric customer not described In City Code of Ordinanees 
Sections 59.41, 59.42 or 59.43, the Storm Recovery Charge is $0.015 per kWh. 

SECTION 4. RATE ADJUSTMENT AND APPROVAL OF STORM 
RECOVERY CHARGE FOR RESIDENTIAL SERVICES BY AMENDING SECTION 
59-41.~RESIDENTIAL ElECTRIC SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE. 

Sec. 59-41 .-Residential electric service rate schedule of too City Code of Ordinances 
is amended to react · 

Sec. 5941 .~Residential electric service rate!JID.d chmrgu sshedll4e. 

(a} AvsJ!sbility. The rateiBnSL£t:harges in_ this sec.Y.on are--+h-16-~·=is 
a:ppfiooble to electric serv~ce throughout the entire renitory served by the Ceity to 
individual {s!ngte-family) apartment~; farms, chun:;::he~. lodges and 
retlgious institutions. This rate is not applicable to business houses, lioonsed 
boardinghou~~s or rooming houses or, when advertised as such, educational 
institutions or apartment housf')s, except when the latter is serviced by a separate 
meter for each apartment Singla~phase motors used for residential purpose and 
ra~ed at more than 7.5 hp may be connected onty at the option of the kelty. All of 
the electrical appliances to ba served under this rate •ne subject to approval by the 
C~ily. 

T2~ 

Codlng: Words smsken are deletions; words underlln~ are additions. 



(b) Chatt21ctor of service. Energy delivered under . . . . . ~hall~ 
alternating current 60 cycles, slng~phase, at a nominal120/240 volts. The Cs~y 
may, al its option, provide three-phase 120/240-volt servh:::~ if and when readily 
available but only where Individual motors rated at 5.0 t1p or larger are connected. 

(c) RBles. The eElectric service rates and chame:§ shall be l\J!. follows.: 

p) Servicfi charges. The service charges are singii:!'~!Phi!!UH3, $6.50 per 
month; three~phaBe $9.75 per month 

(2) Energy cf•ltrge. The energy charge is lQJW~JlJ~t~r!Ih~·~~~tt 
ef~veApril ~.~::-~4mweasa.~f~, 

(3) Se'Curity light. The security ljght charges are material costs. plus $9.00 
per month. 

(d) Storm RecQVOll! Charge. The Storm RecJ2Y.~trtCharg~JttlM1Ji»§L.kWlh 

C~d) Tmt adjustment. The rate§. and charges set forth in this section shall be 
subject to proportional increases to compensate for any applicable taxes or 
increases in existing taxes which may after the effactlve date of this section be 
imposed by a state or federal taxing body. 

{fa) Purchased r:ost adjustments. The above rBtes ~harges set forth ln 
thiJ section.ar~ on a purchased power cost of $0.033 kWh. Purchased 
power costs above SCl033 shall be passed on to the consumer. The difference 
between the power oosllkWh and $0.033/kWh shan be munipUed by 
1 .05, and the resunant amount applied to all kWh consumed 

SECTION 5. RATE ADJUSTMENT AND APPROVAL OF STORM 
RECOVERY CHARGE FOR GENERAL ELECTRIC SERVICES BY AMENDING 
SECTION 59-42.~GENERAL ELECTRIC SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE. 

Sec. 59-42.~General electrical servrce rate schedule of the City Code of Ordinances 
is amended lo ri1!Jad: 

-3-
Codlng: Words &triek~R are deleUons; words !!Ddenined aru addtuom;. 



59-42.-G~neral electriC&!"'""''~" .. -... 

(a) Availability. The rates end £harges in this iectto_n are~ :fhfs scheaH~if3. 
applicable to electric service at a_ single metering point th.roughoul th~ enUre 
territory served by the Cslty for all services other than restdenUal serv1ce and 

lights_ 

(b) Character of service. Emu~ df}liyer!!dJJll&ter this section SeR"too to be 
fum·~~&Pthis-&GheGttde shall be alternating current, 60 cycies, singie~pht'l!lieJ 
1201240 volts or three-phase at nomlnai120/20B, 120/240 or 277/480 volts, at the 
option of the Coity, depending upon the class of service avaifabJe. 

(1) SfJrvice charga§. The service charges are single-phase, $7.50 per 
month, threeMphase, S12.00 per month_ 

t:-n:f!Wl~NEH.:J.oto~Def~t~nergy charge t&~: 0911. 
b·.--E-ffeotive Gotobef··hw2009 the en~rgy charge~&·$~ 
e-,··li#esttve-G<;:tobar4,-~~enefitY-6haff~H&·iG,40·~4. 
d fiff~ve-QGtal3et :l, 2013 the eoor~a~e is $0.~ 

(e) Tax adjustment. l'he rate~ and cnerges set forth in this section shell b~ subject 
to proportional Increases to compensate for any applicable taxes or increases In 
eJ)!Isting taxes whlch may hereafter be imposed by a state or federal te)!lng body. 

(fd) Purchas&d pow6r cost edlustments. The above rates are based on a 
purc-hased power c..o:s.t of $0.033 kWh. Purchas.ed power costs above $tl033 shall 

passed on to the consumer. The differenc~ between the purchased power 
cost/kWh and $0.033/kWh shall be multiplied by 1 .05, and the re~mUant amount 
applied to all kWh consumed, 
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SECTiON RATE ADJUSTMENT AND APPROVAl OF STORM 
RECOVERY CHARGE FOR LARGE POWER ElECTRlC SERVICES 
A~AENDING SECTION 5943 ~LARGE POWER ElECTRIC SERVlCE RATE 
SCHEDULE 

Sec. 59-43.-l.arg!! power e~eclric service rate schedule of the City Code of 
Ordinances is emended to read: 

Sec. 59~43.~Uuge power electric service rates and charoti sohedule. 

(a) Availability. Ihe rates . and Hch~es in thlt,Jllfl£1lon are +his sohedutc is 
~pplicable to electric ~~rvke at a singt~ m~tsring point throughout the entire 
territory served by the to those customers having billing d~m~nds of not less 
[han 100 kW. Customers requesting service under this at a 

metering po6nt to take~ and pay for the at the rate specified 
herein for at lea~t 1 B contlnuous months before re~lving at the metering 
point under any of th~ other available rate~ GOJ'~·tmJG,. 

(b) Character of setvice. Energy delivered under this iVctlgn fhsll be aAiternating 
current, 60 cycles, three,phase service •.viii be provid~d at 12.470 votts or above. 

(c) Rates. Large electric service rates shall be as follows: 

(1) Demand cl?tJrge, Hie demand charge (100 kW minimum} is $5.0202 
per kW per month. 

(2} Energy charge. The energy charge is lQJLQ~7' per kWh. $0.0717 
ef~~ffi4,0003,-ood-wiD4Mma~~ 

(d) Storm Recovery ClJ{I[QB ... lf:!a Storm Recovery Ctlar~ is SO. Q 15 per kWh. 

(!Z4) Determ;naficm of bJJ/Jng demand. The demand to be used for billing purposes 
shall be the maximum of 30 minutes integrated demand occurring during the 
month indicated by a mater as installed to measure demand, but in no event shalt 
the billing demand be less than 70 percent of the maximum billing demand 
occurring during the prec~ding 11 months for which 5ervice and energy were 
supplied. 
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(fe) Minimum charge. The minimum charge shall be 100 kW times the current 
demand charge per kW. 

(gft Power factor adjustment A charge wm be to one percent of the 
demand charge for each one perc-ent the average factor ts below 
percent lagging as by a test made by the ~-Gity as indacated by a 
meter installed at the option of the Coity to meH~sure power factoL 

(t!g) Purchased pm~er cost adjustments, The above rates ere based on a 
purchased power cost of $0J)33 kWh. Purchased power costs above $0.033 shall 
be passed on to the consumer. The difference between the purchased power 
CO$t/kWh and $0,033/kWh shall be multiplied by 1 ,05, and the resultant amount. 
applioo to all kWh con5umed 

(lfl) Secondary voltage sdiustmenl. The above charge~ wm be Increased five 
percent when the rendeif'S ser1ice at less than 12,470 volts. Any transformers 
requir~ be furnl5hed by Ceity. 

(JI} Tax adjusttnent. Tha tate§ end charges set forth in U'us secHon shaH be subject 
to proportional increase!'~ to compensate for any epplicabre taxes or increases In 
existing taxes which after the effective date of this section may be Imposed by any 
state or federal taxrr1g body. 

(j~B/IIing oyei~U rateinM~a&esshal~aswa~e~ffeGti~Ve-at-the-sta:Ft~flhe 
OO*i-biU~yele-f.mm€!4t&tely fo~klwi ng the effeoUve· .date, 

SECTION 7, CURRENT RATES AND CHARGES SAVINGS. The City's 
electric rates and charges effect upon the adopt]on of ordinance shall be 

and remain full and effect untillhe effective dab~ of this ordinan!Qe 

SECTION 8. STORM RECOVERY CHARGE TERM. The storm recovery 
charge imposed by this ordinance shalf remain In affect until the City Council, by 
edoptfon of a subsequ~nt ordinance, determines that th~ project has been 
ec:complished in full, 

SECTION 9. OTHER MATTERS. The Mayor, the City M~nager, and the 
City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to take such actions as they may deem 
necessary or appropriate in order to implement the provt~lons of this Ordinance, 
including the execution of r~fated documents or instruments, Alt acthon taken to dete 
by the aforementionoo offloors of the City in furtheranoo of tha~ Ordinance is hereby 
appmved, confirmed and r:anrl!N'I 
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SECTION 10. CONFLICTS AND SEVERABILITY. (1) All resolutions or 
ordinances, or parts thereof, specifically including, but not limited to, Ordinance No. 
548, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "AH and made a part hereof by 
reference, and Resolution No, 2018~{)7, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 
"Bn and made a part hereof by reference, of the City in conflict with the provisions 
herein contained are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby superseded and repealed. 

(2) If any Section or any portion of a Section of this Ordinance 
proves to be invalid, unlawful, or unconstitutional, it shall not be held to invalidate or 
impair the validity, force, or effect of any other Section or part of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 11. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect January 
14, 2019, 

INTRODUCED in open session of the City Council of the City of 
Chattahoo<::hee, Florida on the 4th day of December, 2018. 

ENACTED by the City Council of the City of Chattahoochee, Florida on the 
18th day of December, 2019. 

ATTEST: 
,...---.... ' 

By: . f' ~ 
Name: Wendy . 
Title: City ClerR 
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CHATTAHOOCHEE, 

By: __ ~--~~~~~~~= 
Name: Christopher Moultry 
Title: Mayor 
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